



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 1127/2026, CRL.M.A. 4458/2026, CRL.M.A. 4459/2026

HARISH KUMAR MITTER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chandra Shekhar Yadav and
Mr. Ambuj Johar, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
State with Mr. Ashish Mahani,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

10.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 4459/2026 (*for condonation of delay of 42 days*)

1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of *42 days* in re-filing the present petition.

2. For the reasons stated therein, the present application is allowed and the delay of *42 days* in re-filing of the present petition is condoned.

3. As such, the application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 1127/2026, CRL.M.A. 4458/2026 (*Exemption from filing of No Objection affidavit*)

4. By virtue of the present petition under *Section 528* of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (***BNSS***) read with *Section 482* of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (***Cr.P.C.***), the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No.188/2020 dated 22.07.2020 registered at PS: South Campus



under *Sections 498A/494* of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (**IPC**) and all proceedings emanating therefrom, in view of the Settlement Agreement dated 12.04.2022.

5. Considering that the respondent no.2 is not present in Court, issue notice to the respondent no.2 through the concerned IO, returnable on 30.03.2026.

6. As such, renotify on 30.03.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/So